At the end of June 2023, the two aircraft manufacturers Airbus and Boeing had a total of
14,616 fixed orders on their books. That was a year-on-year increase of roughly 5% (Cirium
Fleets  Analyzer, deliveries in the first six months and orders on hand as of June 30).

Financial situation

Information on exchange rates
The development of the U.S. dollar is also particularly important for MTU’s international
 business. The U.S. dollar exchange rate was U.S.$1.07 per €1 as of June 30, 2024 (December
31, 2023: U.S.$1.11 per €1). The average exchange rate in the period from January 1 through
June 30, 2024 was U.S.$1.08 per €1 (H1 2023: U.S.$1.08 per €1).

MTU Aero Engines AG
Half-Year Financial Report 2024

9

Economic report

01
Key facts
and figures

02
Interim Group
management report

05
Additional
 information

03
Condensed consolidated
interim financial statements

04
Notes to the interim consolidated
financial statements

Results of operations

Reconciliation to adjusted key performance figures

Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement

1.1. -
30.6.2024 1.1. - 30.6.2023

in € million
As reported Non-recurring

items
Adjusted figures As reported Non-recurring

items
Adjusted figures

Revenue 1) 3,389 40 3,429 3,093 30 3,123

thereof: special item “Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings” - “Geared Turbofan fleet management plan” 28 28

thereof: special item “Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings” – “consortial major litigation and claims” 0 19 19

thereof: special item “effects from increase in the stake in IAE/V2500” 12 12 11 11

Cost of goods sold 1) –2,820 9 –2,810 –2,573 –12 –2,584

thereof: special item “effects of purchase price allocation” 9 9 9 9

thereof: special item “impairment losses” – “Russia-Ukraine war” 0 –21 –21

Gross profit 569 49 619 520 19 539

Research and development expenses –49 –49 –54 –54

Selling expenses –68 –68 –70 –70

General administrative expenses –61 –61 –57 –57

Other operating income and expenses –16 –16 3 3

Profit/loss of companies accounted for using the equity method and of equity investments 45 45 41 41

Special item “Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings” – “consortial major litigation and claims” 0 3 3

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 421 49 470 383 22 405

Net interest income/expense –5 –5 –1 –1

Other financial income – interest included in the measurement of pensions  –13 –13 –13 –13

Other financial income/expense – miscellaneous (e.g. measurement of foreign currency holdings) –4 4 0 –8 8 0

Earnings before income taxes 399 54 452 362 30 391

Income taxes –111 –111 –106 –106

Adjustment based on normalized income taxes 1 1 15 15

Net income 288 54 342 256 44 300

MTU Aero Engines AG
Half-Year Financial Report 2024

10

Economic report

01
Key facts
and figures

02
Interim Group
management report

05
Additional
 information

03
Condensed consolidated
interim financial statements

04
Notes to the interim consolidated
financial statements

In the reconciliation of the consolidated income statement, special items, especially amounts
recognized in operating results that are material – measured using the internal materiality
criterion for external reporting – and, above all, amounts relating to other periods, are factored
out of the key earnings figures of the Group and its segments. The aim is to measure the suc-

[…]

These effects have been eliminated as a special item in the reconciliation to adjusted revenue
and adjusted EBIT.

Other categories of special items that result in adjustments in principle, but were not relevant
in either the reporting period or the prior-year period, are:

 ⁄ “Restructuring expenses”: Earnings impacted by restructuring measures within the meaning
of IAS 37 and.

MTU Aero Engines AG
Half-Year Financial Report 2024

37

Notes to the consolidated income statement

01
Key facts
and figures

02
Interim Group
management report

05
Additional
 information

03
Condensed consolidated
interim financial statements

04
Notes to the interim consolidated
financial statements

 ⁄ “Changes in the consolidated group”: Earnings impacts resulting from the acquisition, divest-
ment or discontinuation of material investments and processes of a comparable nature.

 ⁄ “Legal and process costs”: extraordinary legal/process costs, including contributions to
income from related settlements and judgments by (arbitration) courts.

Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement

1.1. -
30.6.2024 1.1. - 30.6.2023

in € million
As reported Non-recurring

items
Adjusted figures As reported Non-recurring

items
Adjusted figures

Revenue 1) 3,389 40 3,429 3,093 30 3,123

thereof: special item “Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings” - “Geared Turbofan fleet management plan” 28 28

thereof: special item “Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings” – “consortial major litigation and claims” 0 19 19

thereof: special item “effects from increase in the stake in IAE/V2500” 12 12 11 11

Cost of goods sold 1) –2,820 9 –2,810 –2,573 –12 –2,584

thereof: special item “effects of purchase price allocation” 9 9 9 9

thereof: special item “impairment losses” – “Russia-Ukraine war” 0 –21 –21

Gross profit 569 49 619 520 19 539

Research and development expenses –49 –49 –54 –54

Selling expenses –68 –68 –70 –70

General administrative expenses –61 –61 –57 –57

Other operating income and expenses –16 –16 3 3

Profit/loss of companies accounted for using the equity method and of equity investments 45 45 41 41

Special item “Other material aperiodic contribution to earnings” – “consortial major litigation and claims” 0 3 3

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 421 49 470 383 22 405

Net interest income/expense –5 –5 –1 –1

Other financial income – interest included in the measurement of pensions  –13 –13 –13 –13

Other financial income/expense – miscellaneous (e.g. measurement of foreign currency holdings) –4 4 0 –8 8 0

Earnings before income taxes 399 54 452 362 30 391

Income taxes –111 –111 –106 –106

Adjustment based on normalized income taxes 1 1 15 15

Net income 288 54 342 256 44 300

MTU Aero Engines AG
Half-Year Financial Report 2024

38

Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

01
Key facts
and figures

02
Interim Group
management report

05
Additional
 information

03
Condensed consolidated
interim financial statements

04
Notes to the interim consolidated
financial statements

Adjusted net income
Similarly, the effect of the special items outlined above is eliminated from earnings before
income taxes. To establish adjusted earnings before income taxes, net interest income/expense
and the interest shares in other financial income/expense, which are mainly connected with